

Nos. 10-16696 & 11-16577

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al.,

Defendants,

and

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California
Opinion Filed February 7, 2012
(Reinhardt, Hawkins, N.R. Smith (dissenting))

**APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

DAVID BOIES
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200

JEREMY M. GOLDMAN
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 874-1000

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAUT
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR
ENRIQUE A. MONAGAS
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier, Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PANEL DECISION IS A CORRECT APPLICATION OF SETTLED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	5
A. The Panel Decision Tracks The Analysis In <i>Romer</i> And Reaches The Same Conclusion For The Same Reasons.....	5
B. <i>Crawford</i> Supports The Panel’s Analysis.....	9
II. THE PANEL DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT OR ANY OTHER COURT OF APPEALS.....	11
III. REHEARING MAY REQUIRE THE COURT TO REACH ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE ADDRESSED IN THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION.....	13
IV. ANY FURTHER DELAY IRREPARABLY HARMS GAY AND LESBIAN CALIFORNIANS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	11, 12
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	10
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	14
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	7
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P.2d 1270 (Colo. 1993) (en banc)	6
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	17
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>High-Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	4, 11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	15
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	15
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	14
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	18
